

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* AMERICAN COLLEGE
OF PEDIATRICIANS, CHRISTIAN MEDICAL
& DENTAL ASSOCIATIONS, AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS
& GYNECOLOGISTS, CATHOLIC MEDICAL
ASSOCIATION, PHYSICIANS FOR LIFE,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF PRO LIFE NURSES,
AND MEDICAL STUDENTS FOR LIFE OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS
AND AFFIRMANCE ON THE
INDIVIDUAL MANDATE ISSUE
(MINIMUM COVERAGE PROVISION)**

NIKOLAS T. NIKAS
DORINDA C. BORDLEE, *Counsel of Record*
BIOETHICS DEFENSE FUND
6811 E. Voltaire Avenue
Scottsdale, AZ 85254
(480) 483-3597
dbordlee@bdfund.org

MARK L. RIENZI
THE BECKET FUND FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
3000 K Street NW, Suite 220
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 319-4970
Rienzi@law.edu

MAILEE R. SMITH
DENISE M. BURKE
AMERICANS UNITED FOR LIFE
655 15th Street NW, Suite 410
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 289-1478
Mailee.Smith@AUL.org
Denise.Burke@AUL.org

STEVEN H. ADEN
MATTHEW S. BOWMAN
ALLIANCE DEFENSE FUND
801 G Street NW, Suite 509
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
saden@telladf.org
mbowman@telladf.org

CATHERINE W. SHORT
LIFE LEGAL DEFENSE FOUNDATION
P.O. Box 1313
Ojai, CA 93024-1313
(805) 640-1940
LLDFOjai@cs.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE ACT AND ITS INDIVIDUAL MANDATE VIOLATE THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE BY EFFECTIVELY IMPOSING AN “ABORTION PREMIUM MANDATE” ON MILLIONS OF AMERICANS WITHOUT REGARD TO RELIGIOUS OBJECTION	8
A. The Act effectively imposes an “Abortion Premium Mandate” that compels enrollees in certain health plans to pay a separate abortion premium from their own pocket, without the ability to decline abortion coverage based on religious or moral objection	9
B. The Act and its Individual Mandate are invalid under the Free Exercise Clause because the provisions are not generally applicable and fail strict scrutiny.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
C. Our nation has a long and deeply-rooted history of respecting and protecting the conscience rights of individuals not to be forced into the practice or funding of elective abortion.....	22
II. THE FOUNDERS’ PROTECTION OF INDIVIDUAL LIBERTY, INCLUDING RELIGIOUS LIBERTY, IS DIRECTLY UNDERMINED BY THE ACT’S TRANSGRESSION OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL LIMITS ON CONGRESSIONAL POWER...	27
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Belmont Abbey College v. Sebelius</i> , 1:11-cv-01989-JEB (D. D.C.)	18
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 131 S.Ct. 2355 (2011).....	29
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women’s Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	22
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	20, 21
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	28, 29
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Sebelius</i> , 1:11-cv-03350-CMA-BNB (D. Colo.).....	18
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	7, 19
<i>EWTN v. Sebelius</i> , 2:12-cv-00501-SLB (N.D. Ala., So. Div.).....	18
<i>Florida v. United States Dep’t of Health and Human Servs.</i> , 648 F.3d 1235 (11th Cir. 2011)	9
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	25
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	24
<i>I.N.S. v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983).....	29
<i>Liberty Univ. v. Geithner</i> , 753 F. Supp. 2d 611 (W.D. Va. 2010).....	14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	22, 25
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	22, 23, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	22, 23
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Emp. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981)	18
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. I, § 1	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2000bb-4	21
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b)(1) & (2)	22
Fl. Stat. Ann. § 390.0111(8)	23
Interim Final Rule on Preventive Services, 76 Fed. Reg. 46621 (August 3, 2011) (finalized Feb. 10, 2012)	18
Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010) <i>as amended by the Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010</i> , Pub. L. No. 111- 152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
§ 1303	6, 10, 12, 15
§ 1303(a)	13
§ 1303(b)(1)(B)	14
§ 1303(b)(1)(B)(i)	10, 11
§ 1303(b)(1)(D)(i)	11
§ 1303(b)(1)(D)(ii)	11
§ 1303(b)(2)(A)	11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
§ 1303(b)(2)(B).....	10, 14
§ 1303(b)(2)(B)(i)	11
§ 1303(b)(2)(C).....	14
§ 1303(b)(3).....	16
§ 1501.....	5, 7, 12, 20
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
<i>Abortion Haggling Looms Over Health Care Debate in Senate</i> (Nov. 10, 2009), available at http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2009/11/10/abortion-haggling-looms-health-care-debate-senate#ixzz1LF6XshKX	12
Alexander Hamilton, <i>The Federalist</i> No. 84.....	28
Anthony Picarello and Michael Moses, <i>Legal Analysis of the Provisions of the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act and Corresponding Executive Order Regarding Abortion Funding and Conscience Protection</i> , United States Conference of Catholic Bishops (Mar. 25, 2010), available at http://www.usccb.org/about/general-counsel/upload/Healthcare-EO-Memo.pdf	11, 14, 24, 26
DECLARATION OF INDEPENDENCE	28
Ernest Istook, <i>The Real Status Quo on Abortion and Federal Insurance</i> , The Heritage Foundation (Nov. 11, 2009), available at http://blog.heritage.org/2009/11/11/the-real-status-quo-on-abortion-and-federal-insurance/	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Helen Alvare, <i>How the New Healthcare Law Endangers Conscience</i> (June 29, 2010), available at http://www.thepublicdiscourse.com/2010/06/1402	26
Mark L. Rienzi, <i>The Constitutional Right to Refuse: Roe, Casey, and the Fourteenth Amendment Rights of Healthcare Providers</i> , 87 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 1, 39 (forthcoming issue), available at http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=1749788	23
Maureen L. Condic, Ph.D., <i>When Does Human Life Begin? A Scientific Perspective</i> , Westchester Institute White Paper (Oct. 2008), available at http://www.westchesterinstitute.net/resources/white-papers/351-white-paper	25
Medical Dictionary of the National Library of Medicine	25
Michael A. Fragoso, Note, <i>Taking Conscience Seriously or Seriously Taking Conscience?: Obstetricians, Specialty Boards, and the Takings Clause</i> , 86 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 101 (2011)	26
National Conference of State Legislatures, <i>Health Reform and Abortion Coverage in the Insurance Exchanges</i> (Nov. 2011), available at http://www.ncsl.org/default.aspx?tabid=21099	13
Protection of Conscience Project, <i>States and Territories</i> , available at http://www.consciencelaws.org/laws/usa/law-usa-01.html	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Robert Pear, <i>Making Exceptions in Obama's Health Care Act Draws Kudos, and Criticism</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, Mar. 20, 2011 at A21.....	19
William Larsen, HUMAN EMBRYOLOGY (3rd ed. 2001).....	25
